
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor John Oswell 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 3 OCTOBER 
2017 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Monday, 25 September 2017 

 Contact: Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all 
[...]
en making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 2 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & 
Recommendation 

Page 

6 The Former Star PH, 
Corner of Star Road - 
 
8057/APP/2017/2041 
 
 

Hillingdon 
East 
 

Erection of part 2, part 3 and part 
4 storey building containing 14 
residential units, a commercial 
unit at ground floor level with 
associated ground floor parking, 
access and landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

3 - 20 
 
88 - 99 

 

7 SGW - Lagoon 
Application -  
 
54814/APP/2017/2103 
 
 

Townfield 
 

Re-configuration and excavation 
of the dredging lagoon; 
installation of a new bund; the 
removal of the central spine 
including associated works. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

21 - 36 
 

100 - 105 



 

 

8 Abrook Arms PH, 191 
Harefield Road -  
 
18505/APP/2016/3534 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Demolition of the existing public 
house and erection of a new 
building comprising 18 residential 
units and a basement car park. 
 
Recommendation: Approval + 
Sec 106 

37 - 86 
 

106 - 132 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee        87 - 132 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee 
 
12 September 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 -  
Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Jazz Dhillon, Henry Higgins, John Morgan, 
John Oswell, Brian Stead, Duncan Flynn, John Morse and David Yarrow 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor) 
Edward Oteng (Strategic and Major Applications Manager) 
Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant) 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement) 
Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Ian Edwards with Councillor Duncan Flynn 
substituting and Councillor Janet Duncan with Councillor John Morse substituting.  
 

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 Councillor Flynn declared a pecuniary interest in item 6 and left the room during the 
discussion of this item.  
 

51. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meeting on 23 August 2017 were agreed. 
 

52. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None.  
 

53. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all items were in Part 1 and would be heard in public.  
 

54. NORTHWOOD COLLEGE - 082/APP/2017/2086  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the continued use of temporary classroom accommodation, 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

comprising a two storey building of 1,600sq.m, for a further temporary period of three 
years (as previously approved in planning permission reference 2082/APP/2014/600 
on 8 May 2014).  
 
Officers made a recommendation for approval.  
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
 

55. UNITS 2 & 3, 1-3 UXBRIDGE ROAD - 1911/APP/2017/2292  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the installation of mezzanine floor.   
 
Officers made a recommendation for approval.  
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
 

56. WEST DRAYTON POLICE STATION AND FORMER BRITISH LEGION SITE, 
STATION ROAD, WEST DRAYTON  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Officers introduced agenda item 8 which included a variation of s106 agreements. 
Officers highlighted the addendum and made a recommendation for the s106 
agreements to be varied.  
 
Members clarified that the variation would mean that the affordable housing would be 
transferred to the British Legion site, in addition to benefiting from securing houses 
rather than flats. Officers confirmed that this was the case.  
 
The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00pm, closed at 6.14 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Anisha Teji on 01895 277655.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 2



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd October 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

THE FORMER STAR PH, CORNER OF STAR ROAD AND UXBRIDGE
ROAD HILLINGDON 

Erection of part 2, part 3 and part 4 storey building containing 14 residential
units, a commercial unit at ground floor level with associated ground floor
parking, access and landscaping.

06/06/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 8057/APP/2017/2041

Drawing Nos: 2184 - 100 - REV - Site Location Plan and Block P
2184 - 101 - REV A - Proposed Site Plan
2184/100
2184/101
2184/110A
2184/111B
2184/112
2184/120
2184/121
2184/126
2184/128
2184/113A
DAS Burke Richards dated May 2017
RPS Surface Water Drainage Statement dated September 2016
Melin Sustainability Statement dtaed May 2017
RPS Transport Statement dated September 2016
REC Air Quality Assessment dated December 2014
POD Financial Viability Assessment dated July 2017

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a part 2, part 3 part 4 storey building
comprising 14 self-contained residential units (10 x 2 bedroom & 4 x 1 bedroom), on the
site of a locally listed former public house, now demolished, located on the northwestern
side of Uxbridge Road. 

81 local residents and commercial premises were consulted. In total, 7 individu
[...]
Corner Of Star Road And Uxbridge Road Hillingd

Demolition of two storey public house and associated outbuildings (Application for Prior

Notification of Demolition)

Erection of a part 2, part 3 and part 4 storey block containing 18 residential units and a retail uni

with associated basement parking, accesses and landscaping.

Erection of part 2, part 3 and part 4 storey building containing 15 residential units, a commercial

unit at ground floor level with associated ground floor parking, access and landscaping.

22-10-2013

11-03-2015

05-01-2017

Decision:

Decision:

Decision:

Refused

Refused

Refused

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Relevant Planning History

DismissedAppeal: 13-11-2015

Page 7



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd October 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

PT1.BE1

PT1.CI1

PT1.E5

PT1.EM1

PT1.H1

PT1.H2

PT1.EM6

(2012) Built Environment

(2012) Community Infrastructure Provision

(2012) Town and Local Centres

(2012) Climate Change Adaptation and Mitigation

(2012) Housing Growth

(2012) Affordable Housing

(2012) Flood Risk Management

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

AM14

AM7

AM9

BE13

BE19

BE20

BE21

BE22

BE23

BE24

BE38

H8

OE1

OE3

OE8

R16

HDAS-LAY

LDF-AH

LPP 6.10

New development and car parking standards.

Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.

Provision of cycle routes, consideration of cyclists' needs in design of highway
improvement schemes, provision of cycle  parking facilities

New development must harmonise with the existing street scene.

New development must improve or complement the character of the area.

Daylight and sunlight considerations.

Siting, bulk and proximity of new buildings/extensions.

Residential extensions/buildings of two or more storeys.

Requires the provision of adequate amenity space.

Requires new development to ensure adequate levels of priva
[...]
y
Hillingdon Supplementary Planning Document: Accessible Hillingdon (January 2010)
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) (2012)

Zenab Haji-Ismail 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 19



3
5
a

TCB

Villas

Rosslyn

11

2

2

1

14
10

7

16

8

12

1
3

1

9

3
2

Transport
House

4

5

2

3

Halls Terrace

1 to
 1

8

7

6

7

Byron Parade

5 to 8

1

Works

Mast

CR

L
ea

 C
o
u
rt

1
a

1

Star
House

S
H

E
R

ID
A

N
 C

L
O

S
E

1

11
b

7

11
a

22

Addiscombe Court

8

The

6
0

6

5

3

7a

3
4

1

11

1
7

2

8

1
3

Bricklayers Arms

3
6

2

9

5
0

9b

9a

1

6

S
TA

R
 R

O
A

D

S
ta

r 
C

o
u
rt

8

4
2

(PH)

1 
to

 5

LB

4

8

2

3

3
4

Sub

4

W
E

S
T

B
O

U
R

N
E

 R
O

A
D

1
0

Bank

2
3

1
5

1

11
a

Sta

C
H

A
R

L
E

S
 S

T
R

E
E

T

ALPHA ROAD

1
2

1

Blenheim
 Parade

5

30
8

1

W
estbourne Parade

32

22a

10

12

24

4

48.8m

2

3

2
4

9

4

H
e
a
th

s
id

e 1

1

47.2m

1

Agincourt Villas

11

4

2

B
U

T
L
E

R
 S

T
R

E
E

T

El

15

M
arlborough Parade

Norham

17

6

P
O

L
E

 H
IL

L
 R

O
A

D

5

11

12

Villas

4

1
3

3

1

49.7m

2

1

22

1

PO

12

2

´

October 2017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

The Former Star PH

Corner of Star Road

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

8057/APP/2017/2041

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 20



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd October 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

SOUTHALL WATERSIDE HAYES BY PASS HAYES 

Re-configuration and excavation of the dredging lagoon; installation of a new
bund; the removal of the central spine including associated works.

09/06/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 54814/APP/2017/2103

Drawing Nos: A720-E05-IW-ARU-EW-DR-0001 - Proposed Site Plan P4
A720-E05-IW-ARU-EW-DR-0002 - Lagoon Sections P3.
A720-E05-IW-ARU-EW-DR-0004 P2
A720-E05-IW-ARU-EW-DR-0003 P3
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 10
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 2
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 3
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 5
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 7
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 8
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 11
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 9
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 12
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 17
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 13
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 15
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 14
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 16
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 1
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 4
A720-E02-IW-ARU-DSK-RP-0001-P02 Part 6
Lagoon - Covering Letter - June 2017

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application is for the reconfiguration of the dredging lagoon. The works are required
as the Canal & River Trust (CRT) is losing part of the existing lagoon capacity as a
consequence of the Western Access road. To compensate for this loss, the applicant is
remodelling the existing lagoon to ensure the capacity is not effected following the
completion of the works.

This proposal is not considered to not have a negative impact on the Green Belt, Green
Chain or biodiversity of the site. The planning application is supported by a number of
documents including an Ecological Assessment, Construction Methodology Statement
and a Phase 1 Contamination Survey. These all confirm that the proposal will not have
any adverse impacts.

Particular attention has been given to this ecological impact and, as required by re
[...]
intenance
4.a Landscape Maintenance Schedule for a minimum period of 5 years.
4.b Proposals for the replacement of any tree, shrub, or area of surfing/seeding within the
landscaping scheme which dies or in the opinion of the Local Planning Authority becomes
seriously damaged or diseased.

5. Schedule for Implementation

6. Other
6.a Existing and proposed functional services above and below ground
6.b Proposed finishing levels or contours

Thereafter the development shall be carried out and maintained in full accordance with the
approved details.

REASON
To ensure that the proposed development will preserve and enhance the visual
amenities of the locality and provide adequate facilities in compliance with policies BE13,
BE38 and AM14 Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
and Policies 5.11 (living walls and roofs) and 5.17 (refuse storage) of the London Plan
(2015)

No development approved by this planning permission shall commence until an
appropriate Site Investigation and a schedule of quality criteria for the re-use of materials
required for the re-configuration has been submitted to the Local Planning Authority and
approved in writing following consultation with the Environment Agency. The scheme will
then be implemented as approved.

REASON
To protect controlled waters. The dredge lagoon is likely to be formed of potentially
contaminated material. This condition is required to ensure that the material excavated is
tested and only re-used on site if it meets an acceptable quality standard and does not
pose a risk to controlled waters.

If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the
site then no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local
planning authority) shall be carried out until the developer has submitted a remediation
strategy to the local planning authority detailing how this unsuspected contamination shall
be dealt with and obtained written approval fro
[...]


20th July 2017

6. Consultations

External Consultees

ENVIRONMENT AGENCY

Having reviewed the details submitted with this application we have no objections to proposed
development subject to the following conditions being placed on any permission granted.

Condition EA1
No development approved by this planning permission shall commence until an appropriate Site
Investigation and a schedule of quality criteria for the re-use of materials required for the re-
configuration has been submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing following
consultation with the Environment Agency. The scheme will then be implemented as approved.

Reason
To protect controlled waters. The dredge lagoon is likely to be formed of potentially contaminated
material. This condition is required to ensure that the material excavated is tested and only re-used
on site if it meets an acceptable quality standard and does not pose a risk to controlled waters.

Condition EA2
If, during development, contamination not previously identified is found to be present at the site then
no further development (unless otherwise agreed in writing with the local planning authority) shall be
carried out until the developer has submitted a remediation strategy to the local planning authority
detailing how this unsuspected contamination shall be dealt with and obtained written approval from
the local planning authority. The remediation strategy shall be implemented as approved.

Reason
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) paragraph 109 states that the planning system should
contribute to and enhance the natural and local environment by  preventing both new and existing
development from contributing to or being put at unacceptable risk from, or being adversely affected
by unacceptable levels water pollution. Government policy also states that planning policies and
decisions should ensure that adequate site investigation information, prepared by a competent
person, is presented (NPPF, paragr
[...]
ubject to conditions COM6, COM8 (to include a method
statement regarding the eradication of non-native invasive species, such as the Japanese
Knotweed), COM9 (parts 1,2,4,5,6) and COM10 (including details of site monitoring / supervision /
reporting by a suitably qualified ecologist).

MAIN PLANNING ISSUES7.

Page 31



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd October 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

7.02

7.03

7.04

7.05

7.07

7.08

7.09

7.10

7.11

7.12

7.13

7.14

7.15

7.16

Density of the proposed development

Impact on archaeology/CAs/LBs or Areas of Special Character

Airport safeguarding

Impact on the green belt

Impact on the character & appearance of the area

Impact on neighbours

Living conditions for future occupiers

Traffic impact, Car/cycle parking, pedestrian safety

Urban design, access and security

Disabled access

Provision of affordable & special needs housing

Trees, landscaping and Ecology

Sustainable waste management

Renewable energy / Sustainability

The reason why the engineering operations are required is to enable the construction of the
Western Access Road, which is an approved piece of infrastructure.

The lagoon is located on the fringe of the Green Belt adjoining the A312 and Pump Lane.
The lagoon is required to enable the dewatering of canal dredgings by CRT. This lagoon is
an established use within the Green Belt which is important to the maintenance and
upkeep on the Grand Union Canal. The reconfiguration of the lagoon, including the removal
of the central spine and the installation of a new bund, will not impact on the openness of
the Green Belt or conflict with the "purpose of including land within the Green Belt.

Not Applicable.

Not Applicable.

No safeguarding issues arise form the proposed development.

Please refer to the principle of development section.

Given the relatively secluded location of the dredging lagoon and the nature of the works,
which are simply to reconfigure the lagoon, officers consider
[...]
er 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

ABROOK ARMS PH HAREFIELD ROAD UXBRIDGE 

Demolition of the existing public house and erection of a new building
comprising 18 residential units and a basement car park.

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 18505/APP/2016/3534

Drawing Nos: Design and Access Statement
Flood Risk Assessment
Air Quality Assessment
Preliminary Ecolological Appraisal & Buildings Assessment for Roosting Bat
Species
1 of 1 Rev. F1
1 of 4 Rev. F0
4 of 4 Rev. F0
2 of 4 Rev. F0
3 of 4 Rev. F0
1 of 1 Rev. F1 (Existing Elevations)
16074-02 Rev. P1
16074-15 Rev. P1
16074-01 Rev. P1
Sustainability & Energy Statement
4803/3/11 Rev. D
Transport Statement
Arboricultural Survey
Arboricultural Method Statement
Report to assess viability (of retaining public house)
Barnard & Associates Ltd letter dated 26/1/17 responding to Water and
Flood Management Officer's comments
Barnard & Associates Ltd letter dated 26/1/17 responding to Thames
Water's comments
Agent's email dated 3/3/17
4803/3/10 Rev. C
Affordable Housing, Planning Obligations & Community Infrastructure Levy
Report
Archaeological Desk-based Assessment, July 2016 (revised 7/2/17)
Letter from Thames Valley Archaeological Services dated 6/1/17
Affordable Housing Viability Assessment
16074-TR05 Rev. P1
16074-TR04 Rev. P2
16074-TR03 Rev. P2
16074-TR02 Rev. P2
16074-TR01 Rev. P2
16074/SKRAMP01
Frendcastle's FVA response dated 6/7/17
4803/3/12 Rev. B
4803/3/13 Rev. B
4803/3/18 Rev. B
4803/3/15 Rev. B
4803/3/16 Rev. B

Agenda Item 8

Page 37



Major Applications Planning Committee - 3rd October 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

21/09/2016

4803/3/17 Rev. B
Report to justify demolition of existing building
Drainage consultant's email dated 1/3/17 (forwarded in agents email dated
2/3/17)
16074-10 Rev. P2
16074-11 Rev. P2
Viability Assessment - Further information from the applicant, June 2017
Draft Operations and Maintenance Manual for Stormwater Dr
[...]
 of the properties on the opposite side of Harefield
Road is the western boundary of the North Uxbridge Area of Special Local Character. The
Frays River forms the borough boundary at this point and to the west is the Metropolitan
Green Belt.

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal involves the demolition of the existing public house building and the erection
of a two and three storey flatted block with roof space accommodation and includes a
basement/lower ground level which, like the existing building, would be exposed at the rear
due to the changing ground levels, together with associated access and landscaping. The
proposed block would be of a modern design and would incorporate balconies and a crown
roof with projecting front and rear hipped and gable wings, front and rear dormers and a
northern side gable.

The block would comprise 2 x three bedroom flats on the basement/lower ground floor
towards the rear, with 13 parking spaces provided at the front, including 2 accessibility
spaces; 1 x one bedroom and 5 x two bedroom units on the ground floor; 6 x two bedroom
units on the first floor and 2 x one bedroom and 2 x two bedroom units within the second
floor/roof space.

Access to the basement/ lower ground level would be by means of a vehicular ramp sited
along the southern boundary, adjacent to No. 189 Harefield Road, with 6 surface level
spaces provided centrally to the front of the block, served from a separate central access
onto Harefield Road.

The basement/lower ground floor projects to the rear of the building and its roof would
provide patio/raised terraces for the ground floor units and green roofs. The rear elevation
of the basement would also have a living wall. Beyond the basement, there would be raised
terraces for the basement flats.

Communal amenity space would be provided at the rear of the building, adjoining the river.

The scheme has been revised, making alterations to the building by mainly reducing the

Page 53



Major Applications Planning Co
[...]
and the public house use of the site is acceptable and the proposal
would not have any significant adverse impacts upon the environment and surrounding
properties that would justify a refusal of planning permission.

The proposal would provide much needed good quality additional housing, including two
affordable units.

It is recommended for approval.

11. Reference Documents

NPPF (March 2012)
London Plan (March 2016)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012)
Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
London Borough of Hillingdon's HDAS 'Accessible Hillingdon' Supplementary Planning
Document (May 2013)
Planning Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (July 2014)

Richard Phillips 01895 250230Contact Officer: Telephone No:

Page 85



116

Surgery

8

159

147

1
0
6

1
8
9 W

a
lla

s
e

y
 V

illa

40.5m

B
e
lv

e
d

e
re

39.3m

118a 6

118

Sub

10

C
S

19
9a

1

46.6m

1

LB

1
5
2

19
9

The Alderglade

1
7
1

20
1

20
1a

124

B
lu

e
 B

e
rry

 H
o

u
s
e

R
O

A
D

1
9
1

120

175

1
2
8

H
A
R
E
FIE

LD
1
5
0

20
3a

GRAVEL HILL

1
9
7

2

Sta

1
4
0

COLNEDALE ROAD

El

D
u

n
s
o

ld
rin

Nature Reserve

2

1
9
7
a

PH

H
ill V

ie
w

1
9
5

4

1
6
5

20
3

FF

U
nd

8
4

´

October 2017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Abrook Arms PH

191 Harefield Road

Uxbridge

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

18505/APP/2016/3534

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 86



Agenda Annex

Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Pa
[...]

Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



116

Surgery

8

159

147

1
0
6

1
8
9 W

a
lla

s
e

y
 V

illa

40.5m

B
e
lv

e
d

e
re

39.3m

118a 6

118

Sub

10

C
S

19
9a

1

46.6m

1

LB

1
5
2

19
9

The Alderglade

1
7
1

20
1

20
1a

124

B
lu

e
 B

e
rry

 H
o

u
s
e

R
O

A
D

1
9
1

120

175

1
2
8

H
A
R
E
FIE

LD
1
5
0

20
3a

GRAVEL HILL

1
9
7

2

Sta

1
4
0

COLNEDALE ROAD

El

D
u

n
s
o

ld
rin

Nature Reserve

2

1
9
7
a

PH

H
ill V

ie
w

1
9
5

4

1
6
5

20
3

FF

U
nd

8
4

´

October 2017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Abrook Arms PH

191 Harefield Road

Uxbridge

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

18505/APP/2016/3534

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 

100019283 Page 132


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 The Former Star PH, Corner of Star Road - 8057/APP/2017/2041
	7 SGW - Lagoon Application - 54814/APP/2017/2103
	8 Abrook Arms PH, 191 Harefield Road - 18505/APP/2016/3534
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

3 October 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, 
Jazz Dhillon, Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Morgan, John Oswell and 
David Yarrow.

LBH Officers Present: 
Roisin Hogan (Legal Advisor)
Edward Oteng (Strategic and Major Applications Manager)
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement)
Alan Tilly (Transport & Aviation Manager)
Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager) 

57.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Brian Stead with Councillor Jem 
Duducu substituting. 

58   TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting on 12 September 2017 were agreed.

59. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART II WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were in Part 1 and would be heard in public. 

60.   THE FORMER STAR PH, CORNER OF STAR ROAD - 8057/APP/2017/2041   
(Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the erection of a part 2, part 3 and part 4 storey building 
containing 14 residential units, a commercial unit at ground floor level with associated 
ground floor parking, access and landscaping.

The Committee was provided with an addendum to the report.

Officers made a recommendation for refusal. 

The officer's recommendation, subject to the changes in the addendum, was moved, 
seconded and unanimously it voted to refuse the application.



Members asked for it to be noted in the decision that the access arrangements do not 
comply with technical specifications for m4(2) and m4(3) dwellings - paragraph 7.12

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

61.   SOUTHALL WATERSIDE HAYES BY PASS, HAYES - 54814/APP/2017/2103  
(Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the reconfiguration and excavation of the dredging lagoon; 
installation of a new bund; the removal of the central spine including associated works. 

The Committee was provided with an addendum to the report.

Discussion took place on the proposed works and whether the proposed works would 
have a detrimental impact on the Green Belt. Reference was made to the Environment 
Agency who had no objections to the proposed development subject to bespoke 
Conditions. 

Conditions 7 would ensure that the material used to reconfigure the dredging lagoon, 
met acceptable quality standard and would not pose a risk to controlled water,      

Condition 8 would stop any further development, should contamination not previously 
identified at the site, be found.

Officers made a recommendation for approval. 

The officer's recommendation was moved, seconded, and when put to a vote, 
unanimously agreed. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

62.   ABROOK ARMS PH, 191 HAREFIELD ROAD - 18505/APP/2016/3534  (Agenda Item 
8)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application. Planning 
permission was sought for the demolition of the existing public house and the erection 
of new building, comprising of 18 residential units and a basement car park.

The Committee was provided with an addendum to the report.

The Committee discussed details of the application and the size of the development 
and the impact this would have on residential amenity.

After discussion, it was moved and seconded, and put to the vote, that consideration of 
the application be deferred to enable Members of the Committee to undertake a site 
visit.

RESOLVED: That the application be deferred to enable Members of the 
Committee to undertake a site visit before determination of the application.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00pm, closed at 6.40pm.



These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


